TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,388,533   -   -   -   2,388,533

104 Annual Report And Accounts 2015
RC: 162306

 AS AT  31 DECEMBER

Enterprise Risk Management Disclosure

The company has no significant concentration of foreign currency risk.

Sensitivity Analysis
The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on profit before tax and equity due to changes in the fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities
including insurance contract claim liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact
on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. The
movements in these variables are non-linear.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous period

 Sensitivity Analysis of Currency Risk

As at 31st December

Changes in

Variables

Impact on

Profit

before tax

Impact on

Equity*

Changes in

Variables

Impact on

Profit

before tax

Impact on

Equity*

EURO +10% 29   19   +10% 714   518

GBP +10% 1,298   844   +10% 62   45

USD +10% 8,221   5,344   +10% 89,746   65,066

EURO -10% (29)   (19)   -10% (714)   (518)

GBP -10% (1,298)   (844)   -10% (62)   (45)

USD -10% (8,221)   (5,344)   -10% (89,746)   (65,066)

2015 2014

Note * = impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where possible.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

Investment in fixed interest rate instruments exposes the company to cash flow interest risk and fair value interest risk. This is
because the company's investment approach is conservative with high investment in Fixed Income instruments. The
company does not have interest-rate based liabilities. However, the company's investment income moves with interest rate

[…]

financial instrument and is fixed until maturity or terminated.
The company has no significant concentration of interest rate risk.

Sensitivity Analysis
The table below details analysis of the impact of interest rate changes on reasonably possible movements in key variables
with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax (due to changes in fair value of floating rate
financial assets and liabilities, including the effect of fair value hedges) and equity (that reflects adjustments to profit before
tax). The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on interest rate risk, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted
that movements in these variables are non-linear.
The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous period.

RC: 162306

105Annual Report And Accounts 2015

 AS AT  31 DECEMBER

Enterprise Risk Management Disclosure

Interest Earning Assets
Changes in

Variables

Impact on
Profit

before tax
Up to 1

Year
1 -3

Years
3 - 5

Years
Over 5
years Total

=N='000 =N='000 =N='000 =N='000 =N='000 =N='000

Short term deposit +100 basis point 247   257   210   -   -   714

Tresury Bill +100 basis point 324   384   158   -   -   866

Bonds +100 basis point 298   254   145   325   158   1,180

Short term deposit -100 basis point (247)   (257)   (210)   -   -   (714)

Tresury Bill -100 basis point (324)   (384)   (158)   -   -   (866)

Bonds -100 basis point (298)   (254)   (145)   (325)   (158)   (1,180)

As at 31st December, 2014

Interest Earning Assets
Changes in

Variables

Impact on
Profit

before tax
Up to 1

Year
1 -3

Years
3 - 5

Years
Over 5
years Total

=N='000 =N='000 =N='000 =N='000 =N='000 =N='000

Short term deposit +100 basis point 365 254 102 95 64 880

Tresury Bill +100 basis point 284 354 215 541 231 1,625

Bonds +100 basis point 214 264 325 387 425 1,615

Short term deposit -100 basis point (365)   (254)   (102)   (95)   (64)   (880)

Tresury Bill -100 basis point (284)   (354)   (215)   (541)   (231)   (1,625)

Bonds -100 basis point (214)   (264)   (325)   (387)   (425)   (1,615)

Sensitivity Analysis - Interest Rate Risk

As at 31st December, 2015

(iii) Equity Risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those
arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether
those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors
affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the
market.

The company's equity price risk exposure relates to
financial assets whose values will fluctuate as a result

[…]

The company's price risk policy requires it to manage
such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and
constraints on investments, diversification plans,

limits on investments in each country, sector and
market and careful and planned use of derivative
financial instruments.

The company has no significant concentration of price
risk.

Sensitivity Analysis
The following table contains the fair value and related
equity price risk sensitivity of the company's listed and
non-listed equity securities. The equity price risk
sensitivity has been calculated based on what the
company views to be reasonably possible changes in
the equity prices for the coming year. For listed
equities a 20% change in the equity price has been
used in the calculation of the sensitivity for 2015. For
non-listed securities a 40% change in the equity prices
has been used in the calculation of the sensitivity.

106 Annual Report And Accounts 2015
RC: 162306

 AS AT  31 DECEMBER

Enterprise Risk Management Disclosure

Sensitivity Analysis - Equity Price Risk

As at 31st December

Market Indicies Fair Value

Impact on

Profit before

tax

Impact on

Equity Fair Value

Impact on

Profit before

tax

Impact on

Equity
=N='000 =N='000 =N='000 =N='000 =N='000 =N='000

Fair Value Through Profit or Loss +20% 3,675,921   735,184   514,629   2,496,892   499,378   362,049
Available-for-Sale - Quoted +20% 56,698   11,340   7,938   33,094   6,619   4,799
Available-for-Sale - Unquoted +40% 10,922,860   2,184,572   1,529,200   10,880,489   4,352,196   3,155,342

Fair Value Through Profit or Loss -20% (3,675,921)   (735,184)   (514,629)   (2,496,892)   (499,378)   (362,049)
Available-for-Sale - Quoted -20% (56,698)   (11,340)   (7,938)   (33,094)   (6,619)   (4,799)
Available-for-Sale - Unquoted -40% (10,922,860)   (2,184,572)   (1,529,200)   (10,880,489)   (4,352,196)   (3,155,342)

2015 2014

Changes in
variables

(D) Operational Risk
Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system
failure, human error, fraud or external events. When
controls fail to perform, operational risks can cause
damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory
implications or can lead to financial loss. The company
cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but by
initiating a rigorous control framework and by
monitoring and responding to potential risks, the
company is able to manage the risks. Controls include
effective segregation of duties, access controls,
authorization and reconciliation procedures, staff